TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
Acknowledgements ' iii
Abstract \
Thai Abstract vii
List of Tables Xiii
List of Figure and Maps ' xiv
Abbreviation and Glossary XV
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background 1
1.2 Objectives of the Study 3
1.3 Literature Review and Related Studies 3
1.3.1 Development Approaches and Dilemmas 3
1.3.2 Gender and Resource Management 6
1.3.3 State and Local Control Over Resource Management 11
1.4 Research Framework 13
1.5 Expectations , 15
1.6 -Scope and Methodologies 15
- 1.6.1 Location of the Study 15
1.6.2 Unit and Level of Analysis 15
1.6.3 Data and Method in Gathering Data 17
1.7 The Organization of the Study 17
CHAPTER IT HISTORICAL BACKGROUND OF THE
STUDIED VILLAGE 19
2.1 Characteristics of the Studied Village 19
2.1.1 Physical Character 19
2.1.2 Ethnic Character 23
2.1.3 Village Settlement 25
2.2 History of Resource Management 26
2.2.1 Period of Subsistence Production (1936-1974) 26
- Swiddens: Rotational Shifting Cultivation in Upland 26
- Terraced Field: Wet-Rice Cultivation 29
- Laboring System in Terraced and Upland Production 30
- Gender Roles in Production 30
- Beliefs and Rituals Related to the Production 31
- Resource Management in Local Control Dimension 32
- The Invasion of Other Ethnic Groups : 36
- The Centralization of State Control over Resources 38
2.2.2 Period of Transition to Commercial Agriculture (1975-1992) 39
- The Infiltration of Development Projects 39

- The Pervasion of Education and The Conversion of Religion 41
- Cash Crop Production and Debt 43



xi

2.2.3 Period of Commetcial and Local Reaction to Forest
Encroachment of Thai State (1993-Present)
- Commercial and Class Differentiation
- Local Reaction Forest Encroachment by Thai State
2.3 Conclusion

CHAPTER III ROLES AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
AT HOUSEHOLD LEVEL

3.1 Case Study on Households with Contrasting
Socio-Economic Status
3.1.1 Rich Households
3.1.2 Middle Class Households
3.1.3 Poor Households
3.1.4 Landless Households

3.2 Resource Management at Household Level
3.2.1 Management of Forest, Soil and Water Resources
3.2.2 Animal Husbandry at Household Level

3.3 Conclusion

CHAPTER IV GENDER AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
. AT COMMUNITY LEVEL
4.1 Local Knowledge in Natural Resource Management
4.1.1 Types of the Soil
4.1.2 Upland Farm
4.1.3 Herbs
4.1.4 Forest
4.1.5 Water
4.2 Traditional Belief and Natural Resource Management
4.2.1 Rituals in the Life Cycle
1. Birth Ritual
2. Marriage Ritual
3. Ritual in Time of Sickness
4, Funeral Ritual
4.2.2 Rituals Related to Nature
1. New Year Ritual
2. Ritual of Offering to Spirit of Traditional
Irrigation System
4.3 New Pattern of Resource Management
4.3.1 Mountain Tap Water Project
4.3.2 Organisation of a Rice Fund
4.3.3 Community Organisation in a New Model for Resource
Management
1. Youth Group
2. Establishment of a Village Committee
4.4 Conclusion

44
45
48
50

32

53
33
57
62
66
69
70
72
76

78
78
78
79
80
81
32
83
g4
84
85
86
87
88
88

91
93
93
97

102
103
105
105




xii

CHAPTER V THE TRANSFORMATION OF GENDER ROLES
IN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
5.1 The Change of Gender Roles in Agricultural Production
5.1.1 Subsistence Agriculture
_ Rotational Swidden Cultivation Social Status
- Trrigated or Wet Rice Cultivation
5.1.2 Commercial Production or Cash Cropping
5.2 The Changing of Gender Roles at the Community Level
59 | The Changing of Belief and Gender Role
5 7 2 Gender Roles in Communal Activity
5.3 The Changing of Gender Roles in Political Sphere
5.3.1 Gender Roles in Community Resource Management
5.3.2 The Women’s Strategy in Bargaining with Forestry
Officials
5.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER VI CONCLUSION
6.1 Major Findings of the Study

6.2 Theoretical Discussions of the Findings
6.3 Recommendations of the Study

REFERENCES

CURRICULUM VITAE

107
108
109
109
112
114
117
117
121
123
123

123
127

130
133
135
136
138

144




Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Kiil
LIST OF TABLES

5 1 Debt to Chinese Trader of the Villager of Ban OM-long
from Cash Cropping in 1993

2.2 Ratio of Landholding per Household and Social Differentiation
of Ban Dok Dang

5.3 Ratio of Domestic Animal per Household

2.4 Ratio of Income per Family

7.5 Ratio of Income from Agricultural Production

2.6 Incdme, Expenditure, and Debt in Cash per Household
3.1 Calendar of the Domestic Work and Gender Role

51 Calendar of Upland Cultivation and Gender Role

52 Calendar of Terraced Field Cultivation and Gender Roles
5 3 Calendar of Tomato Cultivation and Gender Roles

5.4 Calendar of Cabbage Cultivation and Gender Roles

5 5 Calendar of Community Activity in Natural Resource
Management and Gender Roles

Page
43

46
46
47
47
48
75
111
113
115.

116

124




Figure 2.1
Map 2.1
Map 2.2

Map 2.3

Xiv

LIST OF FIGURE AND MAPS

Karen Natural Resource Management
Location of the Studied Village
The Studied Village Settlement

Land Classification of Ban Dok Dang

Page
35
20
22

34




CCTD
DISAC-CM
ODPSO
OPAO-CM
RFD

UN

XV

ABBREVIATIONS AND GLOSSARY

: The Catholic Council of Thailand for Development

: Chiang Mai Diocesan Social Action Center

: Office of Drug Protection and Suppression Organization

: Office of Provincial Administrative Organization - Chiang Mat
: Royal Forestry Department

: United Nations

Weights and Measures

1 Rai (Thai unit of Land, 1¢): 1,600 square meters or 0.16 hectare

1 Tang (Thai unit of Capacity, fi%): 20 Kilograms



