# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Acknowledgements	iii
Abstract	v
Thai Abstract	vii
List of Tables	xiii
List of Figure and Maps	xiv
Abbreviation and Glossary	XV
	ΛV
CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Objectives of the Study	
1.3 Literature Review and Related Studies	3 3 3
1.3.1 Development Approaches and Dilemmas	3
1.3.2 Gender and Resource Management	6
1.3.3 State and Local Control Over Resource Management	11
1.4 Research Framework	13
1.5 Expectations	15
1.6 -Scope and Methodologies	15
1.6.1 Location of the Study	15
1.6.2 Unit and Level of Analysis	15 15
1.6.3 Data and Method in Gathering Data	
	17
1.7 The Organization of the Study	17
CHAPTER II HISTORICAL BACKGROUND OF THE	
STUDIED VILLAGE	19
2.1 Characteristics of the Studied Village	19
2.1.1 Physical Character	19
2.1.2 Ethnic Character	23
2.1.3 Village Settlement	25 26
2.2 History of Resource Management	26
2.2.1 Period of Subsistence Production (1936-1974)	26
- Swiddens: Rotational Shifting Cultivation in Upland	26
- Terraced Field: Wet-Rice Cultivation	29
- Laboring System in Terraced and Upland Production	30
- Gender Roles in Production	30
- Beliefs and Rituals Related to the Production	31
- Resource Management in Local Control Dimension	32
- The Invasion of Other Ethnic Groups	36
- The Centralization of State Control over Resources	38
2.2.2 Period of Transition to Commercial Agriculture (1975-1992)	39
- The Infiltration of Development Projects	39
- The Pervasion of Education and The Conversion of Religion	41
- Cash Crop Production and Debt	43

,

2.2.3 Period of Commercial and Local Reaction to Forest	
Encroachment of Thai State (1993-Present)	44
- Commercial and Class Differentiation	45
- Local Reaction Forest Encroachment by Thai State	48
2.3 Conclusion	50
CHAPTER III ROLES AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT	
AT HOUSEHOLD LEVEL	52
3.1 Case Study on Households with Contrasting	0
Socio-Economic Status	53
3.1.1 Rich Households	53
3.1.2 Middle Class Households	57
3.1.3 Poor Households	62
3.1.4 Landless Households	66
3.2 Resource Management at Household Level	69
3.2.1 Management of Forest, Soil and Water Resources	70
3.2.2 Animal Husbandry at Household Level	72
3.3 Conclusion	76
	70
CHAPTER IV GENDER AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT	
AT COMMUNITY LEVEL	78
4.1 Local Knowledge in Natural Resource Management	78
4.1.1 Types of the Soil	78
4.1.2 Upland Farm	70 79
4.1.3 Herbs	80
4.1.4 Forest	81
4.1.5 Water	82
4.1.5 water 4.2 Traditional Belief and Natural Resource Management	83
4.2 Traditional Benef and Natural Resource Management 4.2.1 Rituals in the Life Cycle	84
1. Birth Ritual	84
2. Marriage Ritual	85
3. Ritual in Time of Sickness	86
4. Funeral Ritual	87
4. 2.2 Rituals Related to Nature	88
1. New Year Ritual	88
2. Ritual of Offering to Spirit of Traditional	00
÷ -	91
Irrigation System	93
4.3 New Pattern of Resource Management	93
4.3.1 Mountain Tap Water Project	93 97
4.3.2 Organisation of a Rice Fund	97
4.3.3 Community Organisation in a New Model for Resource	100
Management	102
1. Youth Group	103
2. Establishment of a Village Committee	105
4.4 Conclusion	105

xi

CHAPTER V THE TRANSFORMATION OF GENDER ROLES	
IN RESOURCE MANAGEMEN I	107
5.1 The Change of Gender Roles in Agricultural Production	108
5.1.1 Subsistence Agriculture	109
- Rotational Swidden Cultivation Social Status	109
- Irrigated or Wet Rice Cultivation	112
5.1.2 Commercial Production or Cash Cropping	114
5.1.2 Commercial Production of Cash Cropping	117
5.2 The Changing of Gender Roles at the Community Level	117
5.2.1 The Changing of Belief and Gender Role	121
5.2.2 Gender Roles in Communal Activity	123
5.3 The Changing of Gender Roles in Political Sphere	123
5.3.1 Gender Roles in Community Resource Management	125
5.3.2 The Women's Strategy in Bargaining with Forestry	123
Officials	125
5.4 Conclusion	127
	120
CHAPTER VI CONCLUSION	130
6.1 Major Findings of the Study	133
6.2 Theoretical Discussions of the Findings	135
6.3 Recommendations of the Study	136
REFERENCES	138
KEFEKEINCES	
CURRICULUM VITAE	144
CURRICULUM VITAL	

## LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1 Debt to Chinese Trader of the Villager of Ban OM-long   from Cash Cropping in 1993	43
Table 2.2 Ratio of Landholding per Household and Social Differentiation of Ban Dok Dang	46
Table 2.3 Ratio of Domestic Animal per Household	46
Table 2.4 Ratio of Income per Family	47
Table 2.5 Ratio of Income from Agricultural Production	47
Table 2.6 Income, Expenditure, and Debt in Cash per Household	48
Table 3.1 Calendar of the Domestic Work and Gender Role	75
Table 5.1 Calendar of Upland Cultivation and Gender Role	111
Table 5.2 Calendar of Terraced Field Cultivation and Gender Roles	113
Table 5.3 Calendar of Tomato Cultivation and Gender Roles	115
Table 5.4 Calendar of Cabbage Cultivation and Gender Roles	116
Table 5.5 Calendar of Community Activity in Natural Resource   Management and Gender Roles	124

#### LIST OF FIGURE AND MAPS

Page 35 20

22

34

Map 2.2 The Studied Village Settlement

Map 2.1

Map 2.3 Land Classification of Ban Dok Dang

Figure 2.1 Karen Natural Resource Management

Location of the Studied Village

xiv

#### ABBREVIATIONS AND GLOSSARY

CCTD	: The Catholic Council of Thailand for Development
DISAC-CM	: Chiang Mai Diocesan Social Action Center
ODPSO	: Office of Drug Protection and Suppression Organization
OPAO-CM	: Office of Provincial Administrative Organization - Chiang Mai
RFD	: Royal Forestry Department
UN	: United Nations

### Weights and Measures

- 1 Rai (Thai unit of Land, रि): 1,600 square meters or 0.16 hectare
- 1 Tang (Thai unit of Capacity, ถัง): 20 Kilograms